

No. 23-129

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EDDIE TARDY,

Petitioner,

v.

CORRECTIONS CORPORATION OF AMERICA,
nka CORECIVIC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
HANNAH S. MARCLEY
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
The Court Should Grant Review and Hold That the Public Interest In Judicial Transparency Confers Standing Upon An Intervenor Who Seeks Access To Sealed Documents.....	4
A. Standing to seek access is fundamental to judicial transparency.....	4
B. State case law on standing to sue under public records statutes is instructive.....	6
C. Standing to seek access should not depend upon a showing of personal adverse effects from denial of access.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atty. Grievance Comm’n v. Abell</i> , 448 A.2d 916 (Md. 1982)	6
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	2, 3, 5, 9
<i>Holland v. Eads</i> , 614 So. 2d 1012 (Ala. 1993)	7
<i>Kleven v. City of Des Moines</i> , 44 P.3d 887 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....	6
<i>Maloney v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	5
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	4
<i>Pub. Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	2, 3, 9
<i>Shopo v. Soc. of Pro. Journalists</i> , 927 P. 2d 386 (Haw. 1996)	6

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2012) 2, 3, 8, 9, 10

Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec. of State,
444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 10

Statutes

Ala. Code 1975, § 36-12-40 7

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 92F-15 6

Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov. § 4-362(a)..... 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.550(1) 6

Other Authorities

David S. Ardia, *Court Transparency and the First
Amendment*,
38 Cardozo L. Rev. 835 (2017) 4

Erwin Chemerinsky, *What’s Standing After
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez?*
96 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 269 (2021). 10
